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PROJECT COMMENTS
CITY OF ROCKWALL
385 S. GOLIAD STREET

ROCKWALL, TEXAS 75087

PHONE: (972) 771-7700

DATE: 7/24/2020

CASE MANAGER: 

CASE MANAGER PHONE:

CASE MANAGER EMAIL:

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT NAME:

SITE ADDRESS/LOCATIONS:

CASE CAPTION:

SP2020-015

Lot 1, Stonebridge Addition

715 W RUSK ST,  ROCKWALL,  75087

Angelica Gamez

972-771-7740

agamez@rockwall.com

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

PLANNING Henry Lee Approved w/ Comments

07/22/2020:  I.1 This request is for the approval of a Site Plan for incidental display in conjunction with retail store with gasoline sales on a 0.483-acre parcel of land identified as a 

portion of Lot 1 of the Stonebridge Center Addition, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned General Retail (GR) District, situated within the SH-66 Overlay (SH-66 OV) 

District, and addressed as 715 W. Rusk Street.

I.2 For questions or comments concerning this case please contact Henry Lee in the Planning Department at (972) 772-6434 or email hlee@rockwall.com. 

M.3 For reference, include the case number (SP2020-015) in the lower right-hand corner of all pages of all revised plan submittals. (Subsection 03.04.A, Art. 11, UDC) 

I.4 Incidental Display is permitted only in areas designated on the Site Plan filed with the City (Subsection 02.03. F(4)(a), Art. 4, UDC).

M.5 Site Plan.  Please make the following clarifications on the site plan to ensure staff can properly review this project and convey all of the required elements to the City’s boards 

and commissions (Subsection 03.04, Art. 11, UDC):

1) Identify each proposed and existing use (e.g. gas station/food truck or trailer) (Subsection 03.04. A, Art. 11, UDC).

2) Indicate sidewalk width along the existing building. (Subsection 03.04. A, Art. 11, UDC).

3) Verify the acreage of the property and provide the square footage of the existing building (Subsection 03.04. B, Art. 11, UDC).

4) Indicate and label the widths of all fire lanes existing on the site (Subsection 03.04. B, Art. 11, UDC).

5) Indicate the dimensions of a typical parking space per our UDC (i.e. 9’ x 20’ for head in parking spaces and 9’ x 22’ for parallel parking spaces) (Subsection 05.03, Art. 06, 

UDC).

6) Provide parking table indicating the total number of required parking spaces by use, the total number of required handicapped parking spaces and the total parking provided. 

(Subsection 05.01, Art. 06, UDC)

M.6 Outdoor sales and display may not exceed five (5) percent of the adjacent building floor area (building area is defined as the entirely enclosed portion of the primary building). 

Please provide a table showing the square footage of the existing building (excluding the gas canopy), the square footage of the existing ice box and propane cage, and the 

proposed square footage of the incidental display/sales area (Subsection 02.03. F(4)(b), Art. 04, UDC).

I.7 Outdoor sales and display may occupy up to 30% of a covered sidewalk that is located within 20-feet of the building. Such display shall not impede pedestrian use of the 

sidewalk and at least a five (5) foot passable distance shall be maintained. If exceeded then an exception will need to be requested (Subsection 02.03. F(4)(c), Art. 04, UDC).

I.9 Any outside sales and display not located on a covered sidewalk must be screened from view of adjacent roadways, public areas and adjacent properties. The current plan is 

not in compliance with this requirement and if uncorrected an exception will need to be requested (Subsection 02.03. F(4)(d), Art. 04, UDC).

M.10 Any outside sales and display not located on a covered sidewalk must be located immediately adjacent to or connected to the primary structure. The current plan is not in 

compliance with this requirement and if uncorrected an exception will need to be requested (Subsection 02.03. F(4)(e), Art. 04, UDC).

I.11 No outdoor sales and display may be located in any portion of a parking lot. The current plan is not in compliance with this requirement (i.e. the plan show incidental display 
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under the gas canopy) and if uncorrected an exception will need to be requested (Subsection 02.03. F(4)(f), Art. 04, UDC).  Furthermore, staff is of the opinion that providing 

incidental display under the gas canopy and in direct conflict with vehicular traffic poses a health and safety risk for the general public.

M.12 The accessory seasonal display of plants and related landscape materials such as fertilizer, peat moss, and ornamental landscape items by a permitted retail use may 

be displayed upon approval by the building inspector only under the following conditions. If any of the following are not met then a variance will need to be requested. (Subsection 

02.03. F(4)(h), Art. 04, UDC): 

(1) The plants and related materials shall be located on an all-weather surface.  

(2) All of the plants and related materials shall be located behind the building line.  

(3) The storage area for display of plants and related materials shall not occupy any required parking spaces. Excess, parking spaces may be used if all other requirements are 

met.  

(4) The storage area for display of plants shall not occupy more than five (5) percent of the total lot area.

NOTE: The subject property does not appear to have the space to achieve the accessory seasonal display of plants or related landscape materials. 

I.13 Based on the submittal staff has identified the following exceptions to the Unified Development Code (UDC):

1) Incidental Display Area Standards. The proposed display does not meet the incidental display standards established by the UDC. The display exceeds five (5) percent of the 

adjacent building floor area. This will require approval of an exception by the Planning and Zoning Commission (Subsection 02.03. F(4)(b), Art. 04, UDC)

2) Incidental Display Location Standards. The proposed display does not meet the incidental display standards established by the UDC for being located under a covered 

walkway, adjacent to the building, and not within the parking areas. Sections A and B and portions of F are not located under a covered sidewalk, with no indication of screening, 

and are located within the parking areas. This will require approval of an exception by the Planning and Zoning Commission (Subsection 02.03. F(4)(d), Art. 04, UDC).

I.4 To be able to request a variance, an applicant needs to provide a letter stating the justification for each exception requested and indicate a minimum of two (2) compensatory 

measures for each that directly tie to off-setting the impact of the requested exception.  Please also note that all of the requested exceptions will require a three-quarter majority vote 

for approval.  Refer to Subsection 9.01, Exceptions to the General Standards, of Article 11, Development Applications and Review Procedures, of the UDC for examples of 

compensatory measures. 

• Please provided a letter of explanation for the associated exceptions (i.e. there have been three (3) exceptions identified by staff) and the compensatory measures (i.e. six (6) 

compensatory measures required) justifying these exceptions as required by the UDC for consideration.

I.14 Please note that failure to address all comments provided by staff by 3:00 PM on August 4, 2020 will result in the automatic denial of the case on the grounds of an incomplete 

submittal.  No refund will be given for cases that are denied due to an incomplete submittal, and a new application and fee will be required to resubmit the case.

I.15 Staff has identified the aforementioned items necessary to continue the submittal process.  Please make these revisions and corrections, and provide any additional 

information that is requested.  Revisions for this case will be due on August 4, 2020; however, it is encouraged for applicants to submit revisions as soon as possible to give staff 

ample time to review the case prior to the August 11, 2020 Planning & Zoning Regular Meeting.  

I.17 Please note the scheduled meetings for this case: 

1) Planning & Zoning Work Session meeting will be held on July 28, 2020.

2) Planning & Zoning regular meeting/public hearing meeting will be held on August 11, 2020.

I.18 All meetings will be held in person and in the City’s Council Chambers.  All meetings listed above are scheduled to begin at 6:00 p.m.  The City prefers that a representative(s) 

be present for these meetings.

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

ENGINEERING Sarah Johnston Approved

 No Comments

07/24/2020

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

BUILDING Rusty McDowell Approved

 No Comments

07/22/2020

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

FIRE Ariana Kistner Denied

07/21/2020:  Show distance from fuel handling equipment to any combustible materials. A minimum of 10-feet is required from all combustible materials.  

Show distance from propane storage to any combustible materials.  A minimum of 10-feet is required from all combustible materials.

07/21/2020

PROJECT COMMENTS: SP2020-015: Lot 1, Stonebridge Addition PAGE| 2



DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

GIS Lance Singleton N/A

 No Comments

07/22/2020
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PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT PAGE 1 CITY OF ROCKWALL 

CITY OF ROCKWALL 
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION MEMORANDUM 

PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT 

385 S. GOLIAD STREET • ROCKWALL, TX 75087 
PHONE: (972) 771-7745 • EMAIL: PLANNING@ROCKWALL.COM 

TO: Planning and Zoning Commission 

FROM: Henry Lee, Planner 

DATE: August 11, 2020 

SUBJECT: SP2020-015; Incidental Display for One-Stop 

The applicant, Nate Colbert on behalf of Proton PRC LTD, is requesting approval of an amended site plan to incorporate 
incidental display in conjunction with an existing retail store with gasoline sales. The One-Stop is located on a 0.483-acre 
parcel of land identified as a portion of Lot 1 of the Stonebridge Center, Phase 1 Addition.  The property is zoned General 
Retail (GR) District, and is situated within the SH-66 Overlay (SH-66 OV) District. The site currently includes ~10,375.00 SF of 
parking, ~1,824.00 SF gas canopy, and a ~ 2,187.50 SF convenience store. 

Staff was referred this case through the Neighborhood Improvement Services (NIS) Department after it was discovered that 
the applicant had been doing outside sales and display without seeking the proper approvals.  Based on this, Planning and 
Zoning Department staff informed the applicant that the approved site plan would need to be updated to delineate the outside 
sales and display area.  Staff also indicated to the applicant what the requirements for outside sales and display land use 
were per the Unified Development Code (UDC).  The applicant then asked if they could continue the outside sales and display 
while the amended site plan was being reviewed. Staff informed the applicant that they could apply for a special event permit, 
which would be valid for two (2) weeks.  The applicant applied for this permit on July 2, 2020, and was issued a special event 
permit starting on July 2, 2020 and expiring on July 15, 2020. After the special event permit expired, it was brought to staff’s 
attention that the applicant continued the outside sales and display in violation of the UDC. 

According to the site plan submitted by the applicant, two (2), 24-foot by 12-foot display areas for home/garden, seasonal 
plants, and fruits and vegetables will be located under the north side of the gas canopy. Also indicated on this site plan are 
three (3), four (4) foot by four (4) foot display areas located at each support under the gas canopy intended for water, ice, 
drinks, and snacks. The site plan also depicts three (3) display areas for home/garden, seasonal plants, and fruits and 
vegetables along the exterior of the existing building totaling 85-feet by two (2) feet. The total area of the proposed incidental 
display shown on the site plan is 792 SF.  

According to the Permissible Use Charts contained in Article 04, Permissible Uses, of the Unified Development Code (UDC), 
the incidental display land use is permitted by right in a General Retail (GR) District; however, incidental display is subject to 
the following conditional land use standards: 

(1) Outdoor sales and displays are permitted only in areas designated on the site plan filed with the City. 

(2) Outdoor sales and display may not exceed five (5) percent of the adjacent building floor area (building area is defined as 
the entirely enclosed portion of the primary building). 

(3) Outdoor sales and display may occupy up to 30% of a covered sidewalk that is located within 20-feet of the building. Such 
display shall not impede pedestrian use of the sidewalk and at least a five (5) foot passable distance shall be maintained. 

(4) Any outside sales and display not located on a covered sidewalk must be screened from view of adjacent roadways, 
public areas and adjacent properties. 

(5) Any outside sales and display not located on a covered sidewalk must be located immediately adjacent to or connected to 
the primary structure. 

(6) No outdoor sales and display may be located in any portion of a parking lot.  



 

PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT PAGE 2 CITY OF ROCKWALL 

 
 
In addition, outdoor sales and displays are permitted only in areas designated on a site plan.  Based on the site plan 
submitted by the applicant, staff has identified the following exceptions to the Unified Development Code (UDC):    
 
(1) The proposed display exceeds five (5) percent of the adjacent building floor area. By right the applicant is allowed 109.4 

SF of incidental display; however, the applicant’s request exceeds this by 682.5 SF (i.e. a total of 792 SF is proposed). 
This will require approval of an exception by the Planning and Zoning Commission [Subsection 02.03. F(4)(b), Art. 04, 
UDC].  

 
(2) The proposed display does not allow five (5) feet of passible distance on the sidewalk adjacent to the building. The area 

occupied by Section F on the site plan prohibits five (5) feet of passible distance on the sidewalk. This will require 
approval of an exception by the Planning and Zoning Commission [Subsection 02.03. F(4)(c), Art. 04, UDC]. 

 
(3) The proposed display is not located under a covered walkway and must be screened from view of adjacent roadways, 

public areas, and adjacent properties. Sections A, B, G, and portions of F are not located under a covered walkway with 
no indication of screening. This will require approval of an exception by the Planning and Zoning Commission [Subsection 
02.03. F(4)(d), Art. 04, UDC]. 

 
(4) The proposed display is not located under a covered walkway and is not adjacent to the building. Sections A, B, and G 

are not located adjacent to the building and Sections A, B, G, and portions of F are not located under a covered sidewalk. 
This will require approval of an exception by the Planning and Zoning Commission [Subsection 02.03. F(4)(e), Art. 04, 
UDC]. 

 
(5) The proposed display is located on a portion of the parking lot. Sections A, B, and G are located in the parking lot. This 

will require approval of an exception by the Planning and Zoning Commission [Subsection 02.03. F(4)(f), Art. 04, UDC]. 
 
Based on this submittal there are five (5) identified exceptions from the UDC. According to Subsection 09.01, Exceptions to 
the General Standards, “…an applicant may request the Planning and Zoning Commission grant an exception to the 
provisions contained in the Unified Development Code (UDC) where unique or extraordinary conditions exist or where strict 
adherence to the technical requirements of the Unified Development Code (UDC) would create an undue hardship.”  In this 
case the applicant’s request does not meet any of the Unified Development Code’s incidental display standards. To request 
an exception, the UDC goes on to require that a minimum of two (2) compensatory measures be provided for each exception 
requested.  The purpose of the compensatory measures is to try to directly off-set the impact of requested exception. The 
applicant’s request does not meet the conditional use standards nor are any compensatory measures being provided to 
facilitate the requested variances.  Staff made these comments to the applicant; however, the applicant did not respond with 
any changes to staff’s comments.  With this being said the request of the exceptions are a discretionary matter for the 
Planning and Zoning Commission.  Staff should note that all of the exceptions will require a ¾-majority vote for approval.  
Should the Planning and Zoning Commission have any questions concerning this request, staff will be available at the August 
11, 2020 Planning and Zoning Commission meeting. 
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Lee, Henry

From: Henry Lee
Sent: Tuesday, July 21, 2020 2:39 PM
To: 'Colberticeco@gmail.com'
Subject: Site Plan Information

Good Afternoon, 
 
After a conversation with my supervisor I believe I can answer your questions. 
First, yes you can submit changes to your site plan as long as they come in before the Planning and Zoning meeting next 
Tuesday, July 28th.  
Your second question on why Lowe’s and Home Depot can have display out on their parking, the answer is more 
involved.  
One reason they can do it is that they are significantly over their parking requirement; and with their outside display 
they never drop below their parking requirements. 
Another reason is that their display is only for the display of seasonal products (75 day period), and is permitted by their 
zoning classification. 
The last and most important reason is that their zoning is different; their zoning is much more flexible than the General 
Retail District your business is classified as. 
I hope this answers your questions. If you have any more questions feel free to contact me.  
 
Thank you,  
 
Henry Lee 
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Lee, Henry

From: Nate Colbert <colberticeco@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, July 24, 2020 9:30 AM
To: Henry Lee
Subject: Re: Site Plan Information

Henry, can you send me a copy of the notarized application for 715 W Rusk so I can have the property owner sign it? I 
will return today. Thank you  
 
Nate Colbert 
One Stop Xpress 

 
 
On Tue, Jul 21, 2020 at 2:38 PM Henry Lee <HLee@rockwall.com> wrote: 

Good Afternoon, 

After a conversation with my supervisor I believe I can answer your questions. 

First, yes you can submit changes to your site plan as long as they come in before the Planning and Zoning meeting next 
Tuesday, July 28th.  

Your second question on why Lowe’s and Home Depot can have display out on their parking, the answer is more 
involved.  

One reason they can do it is that they are significantly over their parking requirement; and with their outside display 
they never drop below their parking requirements. 

Another reason is that their display is only for the display of seasonal products (75 day period), and is permitted by 
their zoning classification. 

The last and most important reason is that their zoning is different; their zoning is much more flexible than the General 
Retail District your business is classified as. 

I hope this answers your questions. If you have any more questions feel free to contact me.  

Thank you,  

Henry Lee 

 

This email was scanned by Bitdefender  

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
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Lee, Henry

From: Henry Lee
Sent: Friday, July 24, 2020 10:09 AM
To: 'Nate Colbert'
Subject: RE: Site Plan Information
Attachments: Development Application (07.20.2020).pdf

Good Morning, 
 
Attached is a copy of your notarized application.  
Just as a reminder the property owner signed application must be returned to me by 5 p.m. today, July, 24th. 
 
Thank you, 
 
Henry Lee 
 

From: Nate Colbert  
Sent: Friday, July 24, 2020 9:30 AM 
To: Henry Lee  
Subject: Re: Site Plan Information 
 
Henry, can you send me a copy of the notarized application for 715 W Rusk so I can have the property owner sign it? I 
will return today. Thank you  
 
Nate Colbert 
One Stop Xpress 

 
 
On Tue, Jul 21, 2020 at 2:38 PM Henry Lee <HLee@rockwall.com> wrote: 

Good Afternoon, 

 

After a conversation with my supervisor I believe I can answer your questions. 

First, yes you can submit changes to your site plan as long as they come in before the Planning and Zoning meeting next 
Tuesday, July 28th.  

Your second question on why Lowe’s and Home Depot can have display out on their parking, the answer is more 
involved.  

One reason they can do it is that they are significantly over their parking requirement; and with their outside display 
they never drop below their parking requirements. 

Another reason is that their display is only for the display of seasonal products (75 day period), and is permitted by 
their zoning classification. 
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The last and most important reason is that their zoning is different; their zoning is much more flexible than the General 
Retail District your business is classified as. 

I hope this answers your questions. If you have any more questions feel free to contact me.  

 

Thank you,  

 

Henry Lee 

 

This email was scanned by Bitdefender  

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
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Lee, Henry

From: Nate Colbert <colberticeco@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, July 24, 2020 10:54 AM
To: Henry Lee
Subject: Re: Site Plan Information
Attachments: Scan2020-07-24_104430.pdf

Henry attached is the copy sign by the property owner, Ray Khalil. Thank you and have a good weekend!  
 
Nate Colbert 
One Stop Xpress 

 
 
On Fri, Jul 24, 2020, 10:09 AM Henry Lee <HLee@rockwall.com> wrote: 

Good Morning, 

Attached is a copy of your notarized application.  

Just as a reminder the property owner signed application must be returned to me by 5 p.m. today, July, 24th. 

Thank you, 

Henry Lee 

From: Nate Colbert <colberticeco@gmail.com>  
Sent: Friday, July 24, 2020 9:30 AM 
To: Henry Lee <HLee@rockwall.com> 
Subject: Re: Site Plan Information 

Henry, can you send me a copy of the notarized application for 715 W Rusk so I can have the property owner sign it? I 
will return today. Thank you  

Nate Colbert 

One Stop Xpress 

 

On Tue, Jul 21, 2020 at 2:38 PM Henry Lee <HLee@rockwall.com> wrote: 

Good Afternoon, 

After a conversation with my supervisor I believe I can answer your questions. 

First, yes you can submit changes to your site plan as long as they come in before the Planning and Zoning meeting 
next Tuesday, July 28th.  
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Your second question on why Lowe’s and Home Depot can have display out on their parking, the answer is more 
involved.  

One reason they can do it is that they are significantly over their parking requirement; and with their outside display 
they never drop below their parking requirements. 

Another reason is that their display is only for the display of seasonal products (75 day period), and is permitted by 
their zoning classification. 

The last and most important reason is that their zoning is different; their zoning is much more flexible than the 
General Retail District your business is classified as. 

I hope this answers your questions. If you have any more questions feel free to contact me.  

Thank you,  

Henry Lee 

This email was scanned by Bitdefender  

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 

 

This email was scanned by Bitdefender  

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
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Lee, Henry

From: Henry Lee
Sent: Friday, July 24, 2020 11:05 AM
To: 'Nate Colbert'
Subject: RE: Site Plan Information

Thank you; you are all set. You have a great weekend too. 
 
Henry Lee 
 

From: Nate Colbert  
Sent: Friday, July 24, 2020 10:54 AM 
To: Henry Lee  
Subject: Re: Site Plan Information 
 
Henry attached is the copy sign by the property owner, Ray Khalil. Thank you and have a good weekend!  
 
Nate Colbert 
One Stop Xpress 

 
 
On Fri, Jul 24, 2020, 10:09 AM Henry Lee <HLee@rockwall.com> wrote: 

Good Morning, 

 

Attached is a copy of your notarized application.  

Just as a reminder the property owner signed application must be returned to me by 5 p.m. today, July, 24th. 

 

Thank you, 

 

Henry Lee 

 

From: Nate Colbert <colberticeco@gmail.com>  
Sent: Friday, July 24, 2020 9:30 AM 
To: Henry Lee <HLee@rockwall.com> 
Subject: Re: Site Plan Information 

 



2

Henry, can you send me a copy of the notarized application for 715 W Rusk so I can have the property owner sign it? I 
will return today. Thank you  

 

Nate Colbert 

One Stop Xpress 

 

 

On Tue, Jul 21, 2020 at 2:38 PM Henry Lee <HLee@rockwall.com> wrote: 

Good Afternoon, 

 

After a conversation with my supervisor I believe I can answer your questions. 

First, yes you can submit changes to your site plan as long as they come in before the Planning and Zoning meeting 
next Tuesday, July 28th.  

Your second question on why Lowe’s and Home Depot can have display out on their parking, the answer is more 
involved.  

One reason they can do it is that they are significantly over their parking requirement; and with their outside display 
they never drop below their parking requirements. 

Another reason is that their display is only for the display of seasonal products (75 day period), and is permitted by 
their zoning classification. 

The last and most important reason is that their zoning is different; their zoning is much more flexible than the 
General Retail District your business is classified as. 

I hope this answers your questions. If you have any more questions feel free to contact me.  

 

Thank you,  

 

Henry Lee 

 

This email was scanned by Bitdefender  
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CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 

 

This email was scanned by Bitdefender  

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
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Lee, Henry

From: Henry Lee
Sent: Friday, August 7, 2020 4:53 PM
To: 'Nate Colbert'
Subject: Planning and Zoning Public Hearing Packet SP2020-015
Attachments: Packet [P&Z] (08.11.2020).pdf

Good Afternoon, 
 
Please find attached staff’s memo for your request. The Planning Commission will be taking action next week on 
Tuesday, August 11 , 2020. Please be sure that you and/or your representative are present should the commission have 
any questions regarding your project. The Planning and Zoning Commission meeting is scheduled for 6:00 p.m. in the 
City‘s Council Chambers.  
 
Please be sure that you and/or your representative(s) are present for the meeting as the Planning Commission may have 
questions regarding your request.  
 
Do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions.  
 
Thank you, 
 
Henry Lee 
 



1

Lee, Henry

From: Henry Lee
Sent: Tuesday, August 11, 2020 8:54 AM
To: 'Nate Colbert'
Subject: P&Z Public Hearing

Good Morning, 

This email serves as a reminder that tonight, August 11th, is the P&Z Public Hearing where your case, SP2020‐015, will be 
discussed and voted on. 
The meeting will be at 6:00 p.m. P&Z also requires the applicant or a representative to be present at the meeting to 
answer any questions they may have. 
If you have any questions feel free to contact me.  

Thank you, 

Henry Lee 
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Lee, Henry

From: Nate Colbert <colberticeco@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, August 11, 2020 2:43 PM
To: Henry Lee
Subject: Re: P&Z Public Hearing

Thanks, I'll be there. Have a good day Henry!  
 
Nate Colbert  
 
On Tue, Aug 11, 2020, 8:54 AM Henry Lee <HLee@rockwall.com> wrote: 

Good Morning, 

This email serves as a reminder that tonight, August 11th, is the P&Z Public Hearing where your case, SP2020‐015, will 
be discussed and voted on. 

The meeting will be at 6:00 p.m. P&Z also requires the applicant or a representative to be present at the meeting to 
answer any questions they may have. 

If you have any questions feel free to contact me.  

Thank you, 

Henry Lee 

 

This email was scanned by Bitdefender  

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
 



 

 

CITY OF ROCKWALL ● PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT ● 385 S. GOLIAD STREET ● ROCKWALL, TEXAS 75087 ● P: (972) 771 -7745 ● E: PLANNING@ROCKWALL.COM  

 
 
DATE: August 12, 2020 
 
TO: Nate Colbert 
 Proton PRC LTD 
 715 W. Rusk Street 
 Rockwall, Texas, 75087 
 
 
FROM: Henry Lee 
 City of Rockwall Planning and Zoning Department 
 385 S. Goliad Street 
 Rockwall, TX 75087 
 
 
SUBJECT:   SP2020-015; Site Plan for Incidental Display for One-Stop 
 
 
Nate Colbert: 
 
This letter serves to notify you that the above referenced site plan case, that you submitted for consideration by the City of Rockwall, was 
denied without prejudice by the Planning and Zoning Commission on August 11, 2020.  This case was denied by a vote of 6-0, with 
Commissioner Welch dissenting.  The reason for the denial was that your request did not adhere to the technical requirements for the 
incidental display land use as specified by Subsection 02.03. (F)(4) of Article 04, Permissible Uses, of the Unified Development Code 
(UDC).  Specifically, your request was non-conforming with the technical requirements in the following ways:   
 
(1) The proposed display exceeds five (5) percent of the adjacent building floor area. By right the applicant is allowed 109.4 SF of 
incidental display; however, the applicant’s request exceeds this by 682.5 SF (i.e. a total of 792 SF is proposed). This will require approval 
of an exception by the Planning and Zoning Commission [Subsection 02.03. F(4)(b), Art. 04, UDC].   
  
(2) The proposed display does not allow five (5) feet of passible distance on the sidewalk adjacent to the building. The area occupied by 
Section F on the site plan prohibits five (5) feet of passible distance on the sidewalk. This will require approval of an exception by the 
Planning and Zoning Commission [Subsection 02.03. F(4)(c), Art. 04, UDC].  
  
(3) The proposed display is not located under a covered walkway and must be screened from view of adjacent roadways, public areas, and 
adjacent properties. Sections A, B, G, and portions of F are not located under a covered walkway with no indication of screening. This will 
require approval of an exception by the Planning and Zoning Commission [Subsection 02.03. F(4)(d), Art. 04, UDC].  
  
(4) The proposed display is not located under a covered walkway and is not adjacent to the building. Sections A, B, and G are not located 
adjacent to the building and Sections A, B, G, and portions of F are not located under a covered sidewalk. This will require approval of an 
exception by the Planning and Zoning Commission [Subsection 02.03. F(4)(e), Art. 04, UDC].  
  
(5) The proposed display is located on a portion of the parking lot. Sections A, B, and G are located in the parking lot. This will require 
approval of an exception by the Planning and Zoning Commission [Subsection 02.03. F(4)(f), Art. 04, UDC].  
 
Based on Section 212.0093 of the Texas Local Government Code (TLGC), you have the ability to provide a written response and corrected 
site plan package (i.e. site plan, building elevations, landscape plan, photometric plan, treescape plan, and material sample board) that 
remedies each reason for the disapproval provided.  While no timeline may be established for the applicant to submit the response, please 
note that since the case was denied a new development application and application fee will be required to be submitted along with the 
written response and corrected site plan package.  Should you have any questions or concerns regarding the denial of your site plan or the 
site planning process, please feel free to contact me a (972) 772-6434. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 



 

 

CITY OF ROCKWALL ● PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT ● 385 S. GOLIAD STREET ● ROCKWALL, TEXAS 75087 ● P: (972) 771 -7745 ● E: PLANNING@ROCKWALL.COM  

 
 
 
 
Henry Lee 
Planner 
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